PORTFOLIO
Tarah Jane Bonne
Contact
226 749 299	 tarahbonne@gmail.com	 tarahjane.ca
Graphic Designer
Tarah Jane Bonne Graphic Designer
GRT Rapid Transit Campaign
Digital Media Designer for the Region of Waterloo (Mar 2025–present), supporting GRT, Waste, HR, and the CAO’s Office

Amtec Hydraclamp offers all standard machine threads on the market. See page 7 for more details on threads. Amtec
Hydraclamp requires the thread form, diameter, pitch and rotation direction at time of order. Below is the Amtec
Hydraclamp how to order code for thread information.
Amtec Hydraclamp Thread Builder Code
Thread Form Thread Size Thread Pitch Rotation
M  = Metric
T  =TRAS Trapezoidal
  Metric Amtec special
A  = ACAS Acme Amtec  Special
U  = UN Unified National
BO  = BOAS 0˚/ 45˚Buttress
  Amtec Special
BR  = BRAS 7˚/ 45˚Buttress Amtec Special
SQ  = Square
BSW  = British Standard  Whitworth
PB  = Plain bore - Specify Inch or Metric ID
T = TPI (threads per inch)
P = Pitch (in millimeters)
RH = Right Hand
LH = Left Hand
Inch to 3 decimal places.
Metric whole number.
eg. 2.750
eg. 160
A. To Install Nuts and Apply Pressure
 ▬ Clean the threads and contact faces of the F-Type Nuts, arbors and mating tooling, and also ensure all tooling is packed
solidly together on the arbor.
 ▬ Assemble the F-Type Nuts on the arbors and snug them by hand against mating tooling, then back off 10 to 20 degrees to
ensure only the thrust ring will clamp the tooling and provide easy release later.
 ▬ The thrust ring must be flush with the face of the Amtec Nut; if not see Section B.
 ▬ Close the release screw using the provided 6 mm hex wrench (hand tight only - no power tools).
 ▬ Wipe the face of the Amtec F-Nipple with a clean thumb to ensure contamination is not pumped into the nut.
 ▬ Apply Amtec handpump’s F-Coupler firmly over the F-Nipple, close the black thumb screw (pressure release valve) on
the Handpump and then pump the handle until the desired pressure is obtained on the pressure gauge. (See operating
instructions for Amtec handpumps on page 66.)
 ▬ Open the black thumb screw on the handpump 1/4 turn; the reading on the pressure gauge will be reduced to zero
instantly. Then with a slight rotating motion of the handpump, remove the F-Coupler from the F-Nipple.
 ▬ Observe the F-Nipple for a few seconds to ensure no leakage occurs (tighten or replace F-Nipple as required).
 ▬ The Amtec F-Type Nut is now fully pressurized with the thrust ring giving uniform axial pressure to the mating tooling.
B. To Release Pressure and Remove Nuts
 ▬ Open the release screw 1/4 turn with the provided 6 mm hex wrench.
 ▬ NOTE: Cover the bleed hole with a rag or paper towel to ensure all expelled grease is contained, then discard immediately
to prevent contamination of equipment.
 ▬ Insert an Amtec Hand Assist Bar (see page 76) in the peripheral holes of the nut to first tighten the F-Type Nut against the
adjacent tooling to compress the thrust ring flush with the face of the nut and ready for subsequent use. This procedure will
also protect the thrust ring from damage.
 ▬ Remove the Amtec Nuts from the arbors and place on a wooden-topped bench to prevent damage to the nut faces.
 ▬ Tooling may now be removed.
C. Remarks
 ▬ DO NOT apply pressure to the F-Type Nuts when nuts are “off-line.” The thrust ring has no retainer and can be forced out of
the pressure chamber, causing distortion of the thrust ring and possible rupture of the seal.